' TNSA
Resolution No. 5337

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PILOT ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
| TO PURCHASE A NEW FRANKLIN MILLER TASKMASTER
GRINDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $65,856.00

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority (“TNSA”) awarded
the Authority’s Pump and Motor Repair Contract to Pilot Electric Company, Inc. in 2018;
and

| WHEREAS, the Authority’s grinder at the Laird Avenue Pumping Station was in
need of replacement and TNSA requested Pilot Electric Company, Inc. for a quote for a
new grinder; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Purchasing Agent has reviewed the quote from Pilot
Electric Company, Inc. and is recommending authorizing Pilot Electric Company, Inc. to
purchase one (1) new Franklin Miller TaskMaster Grinder in the amount of $65,856.00;

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Certification of Funds is attached and made part of
this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on the 19" day of February 2020, by
the governing body of the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority to authorize the
purchase of one (1) new Franklin Miller TaskMaster Grinder from Pilot Electric
Company. Inc. in the amount of $65,856.00.
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Governing Body Recorded Vote
Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent

James W. Manning, Jr.
Harry Devine

James Mowczan
[L.inda Johnson

Alonzo Wright
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TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

Date: February 19, 2020
To: Board of Commissioners
From: Tina M. Cunningham

Executive Director

Subject: Franklin Miller TaskMaster Grinder

I hereby certify that sufficient funds are available for payment for the above referenced
contract as follows:

Firm: Pilot Electric Company, Inc.
Amount: $65,856.00
Budget Account No.: 8010
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RESOLUTION
No. A>»3¢
February 2020

Payroll & Sick Pay - January 2, 2020
Payroll & Sick Pay Taxes- January 2, 2020
Payroll - January 16, 2020

Payroll Taxes - January 16, 2020

Payroll - January 30, 2020

Payroll Taxes - January 30, 2020

NIJSHP - February Retirees

NISHP - February Active

NJ Div. of Pension - January 2020

Total Paid:

All Industrial-Safety Products, Inc.
Allied Construction Group, Inc.
Amerigas Propane, Inc.

Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc.
Arthur A Benjamin

Association ot Environmental Authorities
Bannon, George

Bradley Car Care

Cablevision / Optimum

Capehart & Scatchard

Christopher Kelly

Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co
Delta Dental of New Jersey, Inc.

Dex Media, Inc.

Electro Maintenance, Inc.

Fed Ex Corporate Services, Inc.

Fire Security Technologies, Inc.
FlexFacts.Com

Francotyp-Postalia, Inc.

Freehold Cartage Inc.

Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.
Garden State Laboratories, Inc.
Genuine Parts Company

Hach Company

HD Supply Company

Heritage Business Systems, Inc.

Home Depot USA, Inc.

Hughes Environmental Services, Inc.
JCP&L

Jersey Shore Florist, Inc.

Lawes Coal Company, Inc.
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57,916.85
25,828.48
35,154.32
16,639.69
35,379.32
16,316.40
10,768.79
29,708.39
15,189.89

242,902.13

1,678.20
14,896.00
2,139.60
1,749.67
1,626.00
5,408.00
1,626.00
628.03
257.96
1,875.00
204.50
503.34
3,686.45
19.95
2,035.00
29.97
5,917.00
48.00
126.00
1,153.80
110.50
4,100.00
522.21
371.02
1,066.15
219.51
515.29
1,050.00
44,961.12
150.00
120.38




RESOLUTION
No.
February 2020

Pamela J. Mauro

Miracle Chemical Co

Neptune Township

New Dawn, Inc.

New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.
New Jersey Natural Gas Company

One Call Concepts, Inc

Paychex Investment Partnership LP

Pilot Electric Company, Inc.

Remington & Vernick Engineers II, Inc.
Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal
Rutgers The State University

Ryan Herco Products Corp

Seaboard Welding Supply, Inc.

State of New Jersey - Civil Service Commission
Statewide Insurance Fund

The New Coaster, LLC

Irans-Bearing Co., (formerly Hola Enterprises Inc)
Unilirst-First Aid Corporation

United Parcel Service, Inc.

Univar U.S.A., Inc.

Verizon Network Integration Corp.

Verizon Business Communications

Verizon Network Integration Corp.

W W Grainger Inc

Watchung Spring Water Co., Inc.

Water Works Supply Company

To Be Paid

GRAND TOTAL

AN

N o

1,626.00
8,408.40
511.87
199.00
1,071.97
11,689.78
10.88
950.38
26,312.40
182.00
82,787.20
350.00
1,784.54
39.50
200.00
46,509.50
111.10
99.10
354.53
44.76
10,755.90
1,098.61
12.51
93.88
858.63
197.68
2,988.10

298,042.87

4 Cyi‘ti'fy that the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a resolution duly
passed and adopted at a meeting of the
Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority
held on the 19" day of February 2020.
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540,945.00




TNSA ,
Resolution No., » 4 2%

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE
2020 SERVICE CHARGES

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority (“TNSA”) desires to
review its Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sewerage Authority Law N.J.S.A. 40:14A-1 et seq. a
public hearing was conducted on February 19, 2020 for the purpose of considering the

adoption of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31,
2020; and

WHEREAS, the notice of the proposed hearing was mailed to the Business
Administrators of each Municipality served by the Authority and published in the
Authority’s official newspapers; and

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing the Authority presented evidence concerning the
circulation of the proposed Schedule of Service Charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-8, it was
determined that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2020
should be as follows:

Municipality Service Charges Quarterly Amount
Avon-by-the-Sea $ 351,620.00 $ 87,905.00
Borough of Bradley Beach $ 722,609.00 $ 180,652.25
Borough of Neptune City  $ 574,389.00 $ 143,597.25
Township of Neptune $4,025,823.00 $1,006,455.75
Ocean Grove $ 416,851.00 $ 104,212.75
Borough of Tinton Falls $ 658,711.00 $ 164,677.75
Township of Wall $ 112,455.00 $ 28,113.75

WHEREAS, at the rate hearing an opportunity for cross-examination was offered
to the public and a transcript was made which shall be available at a reasonable charge to
any interested party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Neptune Sewerage
Authority that the Schedule of Service Charges for the year ending December 31, 2020
shall be as the above indicates;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the quarterly amounts shall be due and be
made on or before the 1% of April, July, October and January;




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director be and is hereby
authorized to forward certified copies of the resolution to the Business Administrators of

each Municipality served by the Authority.

Governing Body Recorded Vote
Member Aye Nay

James W. Manning, Jr.
Harry Devine

James Mowczan
Linda Johnson

Alonzo Wright

I cer fy that [ rego Ng is a true
and c rect copy xesglution duly
passed and-ad ptcd at a meeting of
the Township of Neptune Sewerage
Authority held on the 19" day of

February 2020.

Abstain Absent




